Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947)
Dominion Energy Utah
333 South State Street
P.O. Box 45360
Salt Lake City, UT 84145-0360
(801) 324-5392
(801) 324-5935 (fax)
Jenniffer.Clark@dominionenergy.com

Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOMINION ENERGY UTAH TO INCREASE DISTRIBUTION RATES AND CHARGES AND MAKE TARIFF MODIFICATIONS

Docket No. 22-057-03

MOTION TO IMPLEMENT STEP 2 INCREASE IN RATES

Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah (Dominion Energy or Company) respectfully moves to the Utah Public Service Commission (Commission) for an order approving the implementation of Step 2 rates pursuant to the Commission's Report and Order (Order) in this Docket dated December 23, 2022 and the Errata Order dated January 3, 2023.

In its Order, the Commission indicated that "[a] portion of the increase for the TSL customers will be implemented on the effective date of the order. A second portion will be implemented on July 1, 2023, and the remaining portion on July 1, 2024." Order at pp. 49. Accordingly, the Company respectfully submits this Motion, and has attached legislative and final updates to its Utah Natural Gas Tariff No. 600 (Tariff). Legislative

1

Tariff sheets are attached as DEU Exhibit 1.01 and final Tariff sheets are attached as DEU Exhibit 1.02.

As shown in DEU Exhibits 1.01 and 1.02, the Company submits Step 2 changes to the base DNG rates of the TBF, TSS, TSM, and TSL rate classes according to the rates established on table 9 of the Errata Order at pp. 3. Based on the foregoing, Dominion Energy respectfully requests that the Commission acknowledge the Step 2 rates as shown in DEU Exhibit 1.02 as final rates, effective July 1, 2023.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 1st day of June, 2023.

DOMINION ENERGY UTAH

Jenniffer Nelson Clark

Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the MOTION TO IMPLEMENT STEP 2 INCREASE IN RATES was served upon the following persons by e-mail on June 1, 2023:

Patricia E. Schmid	Chris Parker
Patrick Grecu	Brenda Salter
Assistant Attorneys General	Utah Division of Public Utilities
160 East 300 South	160 East 300 South
P.O. Box 140857	P.O. Box 146751
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857	Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6751
pschmid@agutah.gov	chrisparker@utah.gov
pgrecu@agutah.gov	bsalter@utah.gov
Counsel for the Division of Public	
Utilities	
Robert J. Moore	Michele Beck
Assistant Attorney General	Director
500 Heber M. Wells Building	Office of Consumer Services
160 East 300 South	160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111	P.O. Box 146782
rmoore@agutah.gov	Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782
Counsel for the Office of Consumer	mbeck@utah.gov
Services	

